
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 28,2007 

Ms. Sylvia McClellan 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas - 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. McClellan: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to requiredpublic disclosure under the P~tblic 
lnfoi-~nation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yoi~r request was 
assigned ID# 282272. 

The Dallas Police Departiuent (the "department") received a request for a specified police 
report. You claim that a portion of the requested information is excepted from disclosure 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosiii-e "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code 552.101. This section encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy. 
Infoi-mation is protected under the common-law right to privacy when it (1) contains highly 
intimate or embai-rassing facts the publication of which wo~ild be highly objectionable to a 
reasonable person, and (2) is not of legitimate concern to the public. See I I Z C ~ I I S I I ~ ~ L I ~  FOL[IIC~. 
1.. Texos Irlcl~is. Acciilerzt Bil, 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976): cei-f. cletiieci, 430 U.S.  931 
(1977). The cominon-law right to privacy encornpasses the types ofinfom~ation that are held 
to be intirnatc or e~nharrassing in 11z1Iiistric1l Fozit~cii~iiol~. See id at 683 (information relating 
to sexual assault, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in workplace, illegitimate children, 
psychiatric treatment of mental disorders, atteinpted suicide, and injuries to sex~ral organs). 
This office has determined that other types of information also are private under 
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section 552.101. Seegeizernlly Open Records DecisionNo. 659 at 4-5 (1999) (sum~narizing 
information attorney general has held to be private). Having reviewed the submitted 
information, we conclude that portions of the information, which we have marked, are 
protected by common-law privacy and m~ist be withheld under section 552.101. However, 
the remainder of the submitted information is not intimate or embarrassing or pertains to 
matters of legitimate public interest. Therefore, the remaining infornlation is not protected 
by coiiimon-law privacy, and it may not be withheld under section 552.101. 

We note that some of the remaining information consists of Texas niotor vehicle record 
infomiation. Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides that information relating 
to a niotor vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration 
issued by a Texas agency is excepted from public release.' Gov't Code 5 552.130(a)(l), (2). 
The depai-tment must witlthold the Texas motor vehicle record information we have marked 
under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

in s~iiimary, the department must withhold the information we have marked under 
sectiori 552.201 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy and 
section 552.1 30 of the Govemment Code. The remaining infomiation must be released to 
tlie requestor. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, goveinmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 3 552.301(1). If the 
govcmn~ental body wants to challenge this nlling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
bcncfit of such an appeal, the governiuental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
It!. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govemme~ltal body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govei-nmcntal body docs not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321(a). 

I f  this ruling rcqiiires the govem~ilental body to release all or part of thc rcqi~ested 
iiiformation, the govcmmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expccts that: upon reccivi~ig this niling, tlie govenimental body 
will either release the p~iblic records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
C;ovemment Codc or fiie a iawuit challenging this ruling pcirsuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. if the govemnieiital body fails to do one of these things, then tlie 
rcq~~estor should repoi? that failure to the attonley general's Open Govemment Hotline, toll 

'Tlie OfJicc of the i\ttomey (iencral will raise mandatory excepiioiis like section 552.130 of the 
(ioverninrnt Codc oil bclialf of a povem~ienral body. biit ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Sce Open 
ilecords Decision Nos. 481 (19S7), 480 (1957), 470 (1987). 
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free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Irl. $ 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofP11b. Safety v. Gilhreath. 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act thereleaseofinformation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governn~eni%l body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this niling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney Geileral 
Open Records Division 

c: Ms. Linda Pickles 
P.O. Box 247 
Josephine, Texas 75 I64 
(w/o enclosures) 


